reflects the long-term investment cycle associated with the Group’s business, notably within the framework of the IRIS2 project. To determine
the value in use, a terminal value is included in 2040, based on the assumed perpetual replacement of the constellation. A growth rate of 3.5%
is included in this calculation and the discount rate used is 13.2%.

The forecasts on which the impairment test is based assume continued growth in LEO revenues in the short and medium terms, in line with the
five-year plan approved by the Board and correlated with LEO market growth over the longer term. To achieve these forecasts, the company will
need to secure contracts for 340 additional satellites to extend the lifespan of the existing constellation, complete the IRIS² program, reach
technological maturity to reduce capacity costs, and obtain and the associated financing for all the investments.

The result of this test identified no impairment, with the calculation showing headroom of 39.9 million euros.

The test is particularly sensitive to the discount rate applied (a WACC of 13.2%), the growth rate applied (3.5%) and the cost of the terminal value
capacity (1 million euros/Gbit/s). The sensitivity analyses for this parameter on the impairment of this CGU’s assets are as follows:

WACC 12.0% 12.5% 13.0% 13.2% 13.5% 14.0% 14.5%

Headroom in
€m

1,008.3 565.9 180.3 39.9 (157.5) (454.8) (717.5)

Growth rate 2.00% 2.50% 3.00% 3.50% 4.00% 4.50% 5.00%

Headroom in
€m

(313.2) (206.5) (89.3) 39.9 183.2 343.0 522.2

Cost of capacity
(€m/Gbit/s*) –
Terminal value

-15% -10% -5% 1.00 +5% +10% +15%

Headroom in
€m

246.1 176.9 108.2 39.9 (28.1) (95.7) (163.1)

* Gbit/s (Gigabits per second) is the unit used for the data transfer rate.

Depreciable assets

- Geostationary satellites

Concerning the impairment tests carried out on the geostationary orbital position CGUs as of December 31, 2024, the cash flows used are based
on the period of the Group’s updated five-year business plan approved by the Board of Directors on 13 February 2025, and then on the cash
flows extended to the end of the lifespan of each satellite based on a normative growth rate.

As of December 31, 2024, these tests led to the recognition of an impairment charge of €117 million on geostationary satellites, including €115